ORDINANCE NO. <u>3667</u> BOOK 454 PAGE 52 Introduced by Commissioner <u>Noc Kawls</u>

AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING TO THE CITY OF WARRENTON THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL PROPERTY, TO-WIT: " BEGINNING AT A POINT IN SECTION 28, TOWNSHIP 8 NORTH, RANGE 10 WEST, WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN, SAID POINT BEING IN THE SOUTHERLY CITY LIMIT LINE OF THE CITY OF WARRENTON, CLATSOP COUNTY, OREGON, AND SAID POINT BEING THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTH LINE OF BACKUS AVENUE IN MORELAND ADDITION TO WARRENTON WITH THE CENTER LINE OF THE MAIN HIGHWAY LEADING INTO SAID CITY OF WARRENTON: THENCE EAST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID BACKUS AVENUE TO THE CENTER OF THE SKIPANON RIVER; THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG THE CENTER LINE OF SAID SKIPANON RIVER TO ITS INTERSECTION WITH THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOLOMON H. SMITH DONATION LAND CLAIM OR SAID NORTH LINE EXTENDED EAST; THENCE WEST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID DONATION LAND CLAIM TO ITS INTERSECTION WITH THE EAST LINE OF THE RAILROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY OF THE SPOKANE, PORTLAND AND SEATTLE RAILWAY COMPANY; THENCE NORTH ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID RAILROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY TO ITS INTERSECTION WITH THE SOUTHERLY CITY LIMIT LINE OF THE CITY OF WARRENTON; THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY CITY LIMIT LINE TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, COUNTY OF CLATSOP, STATE OF OREGON" UPON WRITTEN CONSENT OF ALL OF THE OWNERS OF SAID REAL PROPERTY.

THE CITY OF WARRENTON DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That Whereas the owners of all the following

described real property, to-wit: "Beginning at a point in Section 28, Township 8 North, Range 10 West, Willamette Meridian, said point being in the southerly city limit line of the City of Warrenton, Clatsop County, Oregon, and said point being the point of intersection of the south line of Backus Avenue in Moreland Addition to Warrenton with the center line of the main highway leading into said City of Warrenton; thence East along the south line of said Backus Avenue to the center of the Skipanon River; thence Southerly along the center line of said Skipanon River to its intersection with the north line of the Solomon H. Smith donation land claim or said north line extended East; thence West along the north line of said donation land claim to its intersection with the east line of the railroad right-of-way of the Spokane, Portland and Seattle Railway Company; thence North along the east line of said railroad right-of-way to its intersection with the southerly city limit line of the City of Warrenton; thence Northerly along said southerly city limit line to the point of beginning, County of Clatsop, State of Oregon"

have filed with the Auditor and Police Judge of the City of Warrenton a written consent that such real property be annexed to the City of Warrenton, and

WHEREAS, said real property is contiguous property to the City of Warrenton, and

WHEREAS, an Ordinance has heretofore been passed declaring that an election within the City of Warrenton shall not be held

NOW THEREFORE

Section 2. Said territory is hereby declared to be annexed to the City of Warrenton and the Auditor and Police Judge of the City of

BOUK 454 PAGE 53

Warrenton is hereby directed to make and submit to the Secretary of the State of Oregon a copy of this Ordinance, together with a copy of the written consent of all the above described property herein annexed to the City of Warrenton, and also a copy of the Ordinance declaring that no election shall be required within the said City of Warrenton.

Passed by the City Commission of the City of Warrenton this 16th day of September, 1957.

Approved by the Mayor of the City of Warrenton this 16th day of September, 1957.

Mayor

ATTEST: Jaldwin

Auditor and Police Judge

CORPORATE

5 8 2 3

WINICO ()